
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Tuesday, 17 September 2019 
7.00 pm, Committee Room 1  
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Emma Aye-Kumi (020 8314 9534) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019 

 
5 - 12 

2.   Minutes of joint meeting with Healthier Communities Select 
Committee on 17 July 2019 
 

13 - 18 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

19 - 22 

4.   Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
None due. 

 

5.   Budget cuts 
 

23 - 112 

6.   BAME achievement 
 

 

7.   Annual report on exclusions and attendance 
 

113 - 146 

8.   Early Help review 
Report to follow 
 

 

9.   Select Committee work programme 
 

147 - 162 

10.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 17 September 2019.  
 
Janet Senior, Acting Chief Executive 

Thursday, 5 September 2019 
 
  

Councillor Luke Sorba (Chair)  

Councillor Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Octavia Holland  

Councillor Coral Howard  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Paul Maslin  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor John Paschoud  

Lilian Brooks Parent Governor Representative - Primary 
Schools 

Kevin Mantle Parent Governor Representative - Special 
Schools 

Kate Ward Parent Governor Representative - 
Secondary Schools 

Gail Exon Church Representative 

Monsignor N Rothon Church Representative 

Councillor Bill Brown (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Sakina Sheikh (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 11 July 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair), Octavia Holland, 
Coral Howard, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor 
Representative - Special Schools) and Monsignor N Rothon (Church Representative)  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Liz Johnston-Franklin, Hilary Moore and Gail Exon 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for School Performance 
and Children’s Services, Adam Abdullah (Young Mayor of Lewisham), Josh Brown-Smith 
(Young Adviser), Sara Williams (Executive Director, Children and Young People) 
(London Borough of Lewisham), Emma Aye-Kumi (Scrutiny Manager), Catherine Bunten 
(Commissioning Manager), Helen Buttivant (Public Health Consultant) (London Borough 
of Lewisham) and Lucie Heyes (Assistant Director of Children's Social Care) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 June 2019 

 
The Chair opened the meeting. Apologies had been received from Gail Exon, 
Councillor Hilary Moore and Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin. He noted that 
Councillors John Paschoud and Jacq Paschoud would arrive late owing to council 
business. 
 
The Chair welcomed Adam Abdullah – Lewisham’s Young Mayor, and Josh 
Brown-Smith – the Chair of Lewisham’s Young Advisers, to the meeting.  
 
The Chair explained that the minutes of the last meeting were in two parts, the 
second being unavailable to the public due to commercial confidentiality, in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
Members agreed the Part 1 minutes as a true and accurate record of the meeting.  
 
The Chair excluded the press and public from the meeting to allow for discussion 
of the Part 2 minutes.  
 
Members agreed the Part 2 minutes as a true and accurate record of the meeting, 
but requested the following: 

1. At Paragraph 8.1 delete “KPIs” and replace with “Key Performance 
Indicators (KPIs)”  

2. At Paragraph 8.13 delete “The Dedicated Schools Grant and Public Health 
Fund are ring-fenced” and replace with “The Council has limited discretion 
as to how the Dedicated Schools Grant and Public Health Fund are 
allocated”. 

 
It was RESOLVED that: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

1. the Part 1 (open) minutes be agreed as a true and accurate record of the 
meeting 

2. the Part 2 (closed) minutes be agreed as a true and accurate record of the 
meeting subject to the following changes being made: 
At Paragraph 8.13 delete “The Dedicated Schools Grant and Public Health 
Fund are ring-fenced” and replace with “The Council has limited discretion 
as to how the Dedicated Schools Grant and Public Health Fund are 
allocated”. 

 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
None. 
 

3. Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
None due. Responses to the two recent referrals made by the Committee would 
be expected in October.  
 

4. Young Mayor and Advisers 
 
The Chair welcomed Adam Abdullah – Young Mayor and Josh Brown-Smith – 
Chair of the Young Advisers to the meeting. He explained that once a year, the 
Committee invites the Young Mayor and Advisers to address the committee with 
an open brief.  
 
The Young Mayor provided a summary recent activities as follows: 

1. Setting up a Young People’s Climate Change Forum to support the 
council’s aim of being carbon neutral by 2030 

2. Participating in activities which led to Lewisham being awarded a trophy for 
being the best rambling neighbourhood in England. 

3. Meeting the Goldsmith’s University outreach team to negotiate use of the 
library for Year 11 students who need study spaces. The university had 
been supportive in principle and work was being done for formulate a 
proposal 

4. Contributing to the Democracy Review and Early Help Review 
5. Participating i
[...]
amily hostility. Signs of Safety tries to separate out the risk to the child from 
other factors that may result in premature intervention. It is more respectful 
to families, and facilitates better relationships. 

5. The reduction in proceedings can be directly linked to the introduction of the 
Signs of Safety practice modal as well as more checks and balances in the 
system.  

6. Visits fell below target, and social worked caseloads were up to 15-20.  
7. There had been a bulge in the number of assessments due to a 

combination of factors. There had been an unexplainably high number of 
contacts in May. It was thought this was an isolated increase and not part of 
a wider trend. Contact rates were down in June and would be low in July 
and August due to school holidays. 

8. MASH thresholds were under constant review. 
9. One Member had recently accessed the service and had found it difficult to 

get help for a young person that they had had concerns about. It was 
acknowledged that there was currently variability in practice and the aim 
was for better consistency. 

10. The Chair remarked that he was pleased to see the comprehensive 
improvement plan and continuous testing of changes. 
 

It was RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

7. Select Committee work programme 
 
The Chair introduced the item and brought Appendix D, a scoping report entitled 
“how living in temporary accommodation affects children”, to the Committee’s 
attention and invited comments. 
 
The following was noted: 

1. To the Key Lines of Enquiry (KLOE) add at 3 
(vi) school attendance  
(vii) what impact does the quality and location of the temporary 
accommodation have (eg Out of Borough placements)? 

Page 7



 

 
 
 

6 

(viii) to what extent do children living in temporary accommodation 
appear in Children’s Social Care, Missing Exploited and Trafficked? 
 

The work programme was discussed and it was agreed to: 
2. Add CAMHS update to December 
3. Move children in temporary accommodation review to January 
4. Add BAME achievement to September 
5. Move Education Strategy to December 
6. Add a further item on the Early Help Review to the agenda for 

September, to include information relating to the population needs 
assessment and proposed cuts. 
 

 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The KLOE be agreed subject to the following additions: 
(vi) school attendance  
(vii) what impact does the quality and location of the temporary 
accommodation have (eg Out of Borough placements)? 
(viii) to what extent do children living in temporary accommodation appear 
in Children’s Social Care, Missing Exploited and Trafficked? 
 

2. The work programme be amended as follows: 

 Add CAMHS update to December 

 Move children in temporary accommodation review to January 

 Add BAME achievement to September 

 Move Education Strategy to December 

 Add a further item on the Early Help Review to the agenda for 
September, to include information relating to the population needs 
assessment and proposed cuts. 
 

3. The reports be noted. 
 
Before closing the meeting, the Chair reminded Members of a joint meeting with 
Healthier Communities Select Committee scheduled for 17 July on BAME mental 
health inequalities. 

 
 

 
 

8. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
No referrals were made. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 8



 

 
 
 

7 

 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE JOINT HEALTHIER 
COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING ON 

BAME MENTAL HEALTH INEQUALITIES 
Wednesday, 17 July 2019 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Aisling Gallagher, Octavia Holland, Coral Howard, Liz Johnston-
Franklin, Caroline Kalu, John Muldoon (Chair), Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Jacq Paschoud, 
John Paschoud, Luke Sorba and Monsignor N Rothon. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mayor Damien Egan, Councillor Chris Best (Deputy Mayor), Councillor 
Chris Barnham (Cabinet member for School Performance and Children’s Services), 
Councillor James Rathbone (Lewisham’s Mental Health Champion), Emma Aye-Kumi 
(Scrutiny Manager), Tom Brown (Executive Director for Community Services), Kenneth 
Gregory (Joint Commissioning Lead - Adult Mental Health), Caroline Hirst (Joint 
Commissioner), Dr Catherine Mbema (Director for Public Health), Sara Williams 
(Executive Director for Children and Young People).  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tauseef Anwar, Councillor Peter 
Bernards, Councillor Colin Elliott and Councillor Hilary Moore. 
 
 
1. Appointment of Chair for the meeting 

 
1.1 Councillor John Muldoon, Chair of the Healthier Communities Select Committee 

(HCSC) opened the meeting, welcomed the participants and public and explained 
that the joint meeting came about following a resolution of the HCSC as follows: 

“To hold a one-off joint meeting with the Children and Young People Select 
Committee before the summer recess to further consider the work being 
undertaken by the council to address BAME mental health inequalities; to 
receive evidence at this meeting on the progress of this work with clear 
timescales and proposed actions, on who is responsible for overseeing and 
monitoring the progress of this work at senior officer and cabinet level, and 
on whether there are any barriers to making quick progress; and to receive 
evidence at this meeting from the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care, the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, and the Chair of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.” 

 
1.2 Apologies were noted from Councillors Bernards, Moore, Elliot, Anwar. 

 
1.3 It was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that Councillor Muldoon be 

appointed as Chair of the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 

2.1 Councillor Luke Sorba disclosed that: 

 he is the Council’s appointee to the council of SLaM NHS Trust governors;
[...]
additional posts to work on 
co-production. 

10. Lewisham’s provider alliance would have to agree that transformation 
work would become their core business. Some resource would be 
available for Lewisham BME Community Network as a key partner. 
However providers would be expected to absorb the cost of 
transformation work from their existing budgets. 

11. One of the key messages from the mental health review that Councillor 
Holland had undertaken in 2018 was that levels of access for Black 
young people was getting worse and that young Black boys in particular 
were put off from accessing mental health services provided in school.  

12. Members felt that there needed to be a tailored approach for ethnic 
groups that took into account cultural barriers, and also for those at risk 
of offending or being excluded from school. 

13. It was highlighted that some 76% of Lewisham’s school age population 
is BAME and therefore were the majority group. Officers stressed the 
need to embed co-production in order to meet the needs of BAME 
residents. 

14. One Member advised that young people at risk of exclusion were not 
accessing services and therefore the mainstream offer would need to be 
reorientated to address inequality of access. 

15. Outcomes would be included in an action plan that would go to the 
HWB. 

16. Officers were carrying out a ’deep dive’ to assess the accuracy of 
baseline data. Understanding the data was a focus area for SLaM. 

17. Ensuring links between partner organisations to avoid silo working was 
a key aim. The rollout of i-thrive would help by providing a common 
language across services. 

18. One Member shared that the Young Mayor had attended a recent 
meeting of the Children and Young People Select Committee and had 
said that young people do not know where to go to access mental health 
support. Officers explained that despite working with the Young Mayor 
and Advisers for a number of years, leafletting, delivering whole school 
assem
[...]
rocess was not fit for purpose and greater 
engagement with BAME residents was needed when designing services. It was 
important, she felt, to engage with organisations that have relationships with and 
are invested in BAME communities. 
 

3.6 Ms Gray also explained that child and adolescent mental health should not be 
looked at in isolation, but the whole family needed to be considered as factors 
such as temporary housing, or being housed outside the borough contributed to 
mental health difficulties. Practical solutions to issues relating to deprivation may 
be more effective than clinical pathways, in some cases. 
 

3.7 The committee heard that the level of expertise within the BAME community was 
high. It would be necessary to work with the BAME community and properly 
resource this work. 
 

3.8 It was noted that: 
1. The remit of the HWB extended to health and social care and it could 

influence partners in other agencies 

Page 14



 

 
 
 

5 

2. A post was being funded by the Better Care Fund specifically to make these 
kinds of links 

3. One Member cautioned against creating a system that cause a ‘race to the 
bottom; for example if a resident’s mental health difficulties had to reach a 
low point in order for housing improvement to kick in.  

4. The Mayor gave assurances that this would not be the approach. 
5. Another Member called for support for frontline staff dealing with mental 

health problems, for examples those dealing in frontline service roles such 
as Lewisham Home, schools, etc to recognise that bias and discrimination 
can affect BAME residents’ ability to access services. She gave an example 
of a Black person with mental health difficulties being stereotypically 
labelled as angry. 

6. One Member called for a follow up meeting in October so that scrutiny of 
BAME mental health inequalities could continue. The Chair explained that 
no such commitment could be made without consulting the Chair of 
Overview and Scrutiny and the He
[...]
paration for the new homes programme and delivery of a number of schemes by 
Lewisham Homes on site. Around 27 sites including 376 homes for social rent, are 
forecast to achieve planning permission by early 2020. 5 schemes delivering 85 
homes are currently on site and a further 14 sites delivering 122 homes are forecast 
to start on site between April and January 2020.  
 
Decent Homes Programme  
Lewisham Homes are responsible for ensuring council owned stock under their 
management is brought up to and maintained to a decent homes level, covering both 
internal and external enveloping works. Lewisham Homes are leading on the delivery 
of the decent homes programme (under delegated powers) in consultation / 
agreement with the Council. 

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Select Committee 
 

Title Lewisham Attendance and Exclusions Item No 7 

Contributors Ruth Griffiths, Service Manager – Access Inclusion and Participation 

Class Part 1 Date 17 September 2019  

 
1. Purpose of report  
1.1      As part of its work programme the Committee has requested a report on Lewisham’s       

attendance (absence, persistent absence and Children Missing Education) and exclusion 
performance indicators and outcomes.   Officers produce this report annually as part of 
accountability and performance monitoring. 

 
1.2 This report sets out the context, legal framework and position in relation to attendance (absence, 

persistent absence and Children Missing Education) and exclusions in Lewisham.  It also provides 
an analysis of Lewisham performance indicators and the actions that the local authority and 
Lewisham education providers are taking to effect progress.    

 
2.  Recommendations   

The Select Committee is asked to note the significant improvement in the work programme to 
support and safeguard our most vulnerable children and young people by: 
 Improving levels of attendance of children and young people in Lewisham sc
[...]
mplementation of 
Primary Phase Alternative Provision 

REG, 
LOB, LIB 

September 
2019 

Ongoing 

In-school provision: schools should 
ensure an appropriate alternative 
curriculum offer  

REG September 
2020 

Ongoing 

Review lessons from the best practice 
elements including a public health 
approach.   

REG, 
LOB, LIB 

September 
2020 

Ongoing 

Page 132



17. Financial implications 
17.1   There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
  
17.2    In 2018/19 the Attendance and Welfare budget (£366k) will be met from the Dedicated  

Schools Grant similar to in 2017/18.  
  
17.3    In addition the Attendance and Welfare service offers non-statutory services to schools.  

The income for 2018/19 is expected to be £150K. 
 
17.4 Currently the total gross budget for 2018/19 is £516k.   
 
18. Legal implications 
18.1 There are no specific legal implications arising as a result of this report. A summary of all relevant 

legislation is included at Appendix 1 and 2. 
 
19. Crime and Disorder Implications 
19.1 There are no crime and disorder implications. 
 
20. Environmental Implication 
20.1 There are no environmental implications. 
 
21. Equalities Implication 
21.1 The data in this report still shows disproportionality in terms of permanent exclusion of young people 

of Caribbean origin.   This is a London and national picture.   Elsewhere on this agenda is the report 
on addressing BAME underachievement at school and that work is targeted at adjusting our 
services and the way that schools operate to address the factors which lead to exclusion.    

 
 
 
 
 
For further information please contact Ruth Griffiths, Service Manager – Access, Inclusion and 
Participation on 020 8314 3499  

 
  

Page 133



22. Appendices 
 
Appendix 1:  Legislation in relation to school attendance 
These requirements are contained in:  
 
 The Education Act 1996 - sections 434(1)(3)(4)&(6) and 458(4)&(5)  
 The Education (Pupil Registration) (Englan
[...]
SIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Mayor 
 

P
age 159



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 160


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019
	2 Minutes of joint meeting with Healthier Communities Select Committee on 17 July 2019
	3 Declarations of interest
	5 Budget cuts
	05 Cuts Appendices 1 to 3 Scrutiny 170919
	05 Cuts Appendices 4 to 9 170919

	7 Annual report on exclusions and attendance
	9 Select Committee work programme
	9. Appendix B - Select committee work programmes 2019-20
	9. Appendix C - key decision plan 170919




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 17 September 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair), Colin Elliott, 
Octavia Holland, Coral Howard, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Hilary Moore, Jacq Paschoud, 
John Paschoud, Lilian Brooks (Parent Governor Representative - Primary Schools), 
Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor Representative - Special Schools) and 
Monsignor N Rothon (Church Representative)  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Paul Maslin and Gail Exon 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for School Performance 
and Children's Services), David Austin (Acting Chief Finance Officer), Catherine Bunten 
(Commissioning Manager), Ruth Griffiths (Service Manager for Access Inclusion and 
Participation), Matthew Henaughan (Community Resources Manager), Angela 
Scattergood (Director of Education Services, Education Standards and Inclusion), Sara 
Williams (Executive Director, Children and Young People) (London Borough of 
Lewisham) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019 

 
That the minutes be agreed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

2. Minutes of joint meeting with Healthier Communities Select Committee on 17 
July 2019 
 
That the minutes be agreed as an accurate record of proceedings. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no responses to be considered at this meeting. 
 

5. Budget cuts 
 
5.1 David Austin, Acting Executive Director for Corporate Resources introduced 

the report to the Committee. In the discussion that followed, the following 
key points were raised: 

 

 A referral to CYP Select Committee from Safer Stronger Communities 

Select Committee was tabled at the meeting.  

 Members of the Committee expressed agreement with the referral. 



 

 
 
 

2 

 A number of concerns were raised regarding the budget cut proposal RES 

20 on nursery lettings. The Committee requested clarification as to why the 

anomaly had gone on for so long and expressed concerns regarding the 

lack of information and understanding of the possible impacts of the cuts.  

 Members of the Committee asked for clarification of the fee structure and 

history of the nurseries, and that a full Equalities Analysis Assessment be 

done prior to a decision being made on this cut proposal, as well as 

information on fees and places offered. 

 A member of the Committee raised a concern as to whether there were cuts 

to Clyde Nursery. The Committee heard that the nursery was Council 

maintained so the concerns the member had heard from residents related 

to the National funding formula. The Director of Education agreed to brief 

the Committee member separately on the National Fair Funding Campaign. 

 The previous proposed cut to the crossing patrol would be looked at once a 

full risk assessment had been carried out. Once this had happened, the 

proposals would go to the Children and Young People Select Committee 

and the Sustainable Development Select Committee for scrutiny prior to a 

decision being made by the Mayor and Cabinet. 

 Capital spend information was provided for scrutiny at the request of the 

Public Accounts Select Committee. 

 There was currently no requirement for school expansion for additional 

school places in mainstream schools. 

 The capital spend to date information in the report was the figures 

from May. The update monitoring from September 2019 could be sent 

to members. 

5.2 RESOLVED: 
 

The Committee resolved to recommend the following to the Public Accounts 
Select Committee in regards to budget cut proposal RES20:  

 
1) Children and Young People Select Committee re-iterate the comment 

below from Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee: 
 

“That the true impact of the proposed cut and more details of the special 
characteristics of the nurseries involved needed to be known and 
understood prior to making a decision on the proposal so that the 
potential equalities impact on users can be outlined.” 

 
2) More information on the nurseries’ charging structures should be known 

prior to a decision being made. 

 

3) More information on the history of the subsidy to the nurseries should be 

understood prior to a decision being made. 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

3 

6. BAME achievement 
 
6.1 Angela Scattergood, Director of Education Services, introduced the report 

to the Committee. In the discussion that followed, the following key points 
were raised: 

 

 More information was being requested from the high-performing schools to 

understand what factors were contributing to their success. One factor 

could be the quality of their interventions - using data to identify need and 

thinking about barriers for individual children. 

 The figures listed for 5 year olds were the Department for Education 

published figures based on the teacher assessments of the 17 early 

learning goals. 78% of children achieved a good level of development in 

2017 in Lewisham. The phonic assessments in year 1 also showed above 

national achievement. The achievement gaps between ethnicities were 

narrow at this stage. 

 Paragraph 10.9 in the committee report listed measures that had been 

found to have an impact on improving outcomes for Black Caribbean pupils 

from academic research.  

 The London Borough of Hackney had undertaken a borough-wide review of 

its curriculum to make it more culturally relevant and inclusive. 

 Excellent early years provision, effective leadership and groupings of 

schools had been successful for improving and maintaining high standards 

and achievement in Primary provision in Lewisham. 

 The Director of Education had recently met with the group Parent Engage 

and had also met with Lewisham Education Group. A member of the 

Committee felt that these groups should be allowed more contact with 

schools directly. 

 There was not currently a detailed understanding of the lower attainment at 

Key Stage 4 for dual heritage White/Black Caribbean young women. More 

needed to be done to understand this, in particular, looking at the impact of 

disadvantage, such as the numbers on free school meals, within the 

groups. Involvement of the community and mentoring was key. 

 The community was a resource that could be used to help, such as through 

positive role models and through partnership and collaborative working. 

 BAME mental health in schools was a key priority. The impact of 

interventions was monitored by the Health and Wellbeing Board. The 

Director of Education would be able to provide this information to 

members of the Committee. 

 The Joint meeting of the Children and Young People Select Committee and 

the Healthier Communities Select Committee had made a recommendation 

to the Health and Wellbeing Board around reducing disparity of outcomes 

and ensuring the robustness of the ethnicity data used. 

 The Executive Member for School Performance and Children’s Services 

commented that it was of great concern that there was race disparity 

nationally with Black Caribbean people 3 times as likely to be excluded; 10 

times as likely to be stopped and searched and 4 times as likely to be 



 

 
 
 

4 

arrested. He felt Lewisham should join with other local authorities to 

demand action from national government. 

6.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted.  
 

7. Annual report on exclusions and attendance 
 

7.1 Ruth Griffiths, Service Manager, Access, Inclusion and Participation, 
introduced the report to the committee. In the discussion that followed, 
the following key points were raised: 

 

 Early intervention was best practice for learners and could be done in 

collaboration with Heads, Governors and families. Managed transfers to 

Pupil Referral Units (PRUs) were increasing compared to exclusions. 

This was considered positive in terms of the likelihood of learners to be 

able to reintegrate into main stream schools after a managed transfer 

versus after an exclusion. The figures were closely monitored for 

transparency.  

 Persistent absences continued to be high at the PRU but were lower 

than the National average. The Council was working hard to reduce 

absences and had a dedicated welfare and attendance officer working 

at the PRU two days per week. Serious non-attendance would be 

pursued by the Council. 

 A member of the Committee commented that it was positive that no 

children with an EHCP had been excluded from Lewisham schools and 

asked whether this was similar to Lewisham’s statistical neighbours. 

This information would be looked into and the Committee would be 

updated.  

 The recommendations the committee made through its review into 

exclusions were being looked at and a response was due to be provided 

to the Committee at the next meeting. 

 A member of the committee asked what could be done to help young 

people get home safely after the end of the school day. The Committee 

were informed that there was a walking bus for younger pupils from the 

PRU to the Youth First provision. Staff at the school were also actively 

involved in helping dispersing pupils and getting them on buses.  

 A member of the Committee asked whether discussions could be had 

with Transport for London (TfL) to improve the frequency of some of the 

routes such as the 181 as they were very crowded and sometimes 

young people would have to wait for quite a long time.  

 In response the committee was informed that schools talked directly to 

TfL. The Executive Director for Children and Young People agreed 

that this could be discussed further with the Council transport 

lead. 

 A deep dive into secondary exclusions had been commissioned to 

understand more about why and how some schools had been very 

successful at reducing their exclusion and managed transfer rates. Early 



 

 
 
 

5 

intervention was likely to be key such as monitoring and intervention 

strategies as well as parent engagement and student enrichment 

activities.   

 The Committee had previously highlighted good practice in their 

Exclusions in-depth review. 

 It would be very expensive for school days to be extended and would 

require central government to increase funding. 

 A member of the committee gave an example of a MOPAC funded 

initiative in Enfield and Haringey focusing on increasing the number of 

walking buses and school patrols between schools and stations and bus 

stops. 

 Reintegration from the Pupil Referral Until to mainstream schools had 

increased. This was in part due to the increased transparency around 

communicating the work undertaken by the PRU to ensure children 

were ready to return when they returned to mainstream schools. 

7.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

8. Early Help review 
 
8.1 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC – Councillor Luke Sorba 

announced that item 8 would be considered in private and members of the 
press and public were invited to leave. This was due to the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12 
(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
8.2 Catherine Bunten, Service Manager, CYP Joint Commissioning introduced 

a report to the Committee. During the discussion that followed, the following 
key points were made. 

 

 A member of the Committee commented regarding cuts of £196,000 to the 

health visitors service listed in the report. The Committee had commented 

strongly last year around this cut and so was now surprised that the cuts 

were listed as still taking place. 

 The Executive Member for School Performance and Childrens’ Services 

commented that the recommendations in the report were draft and had not 

yet been agreed with the Mayor and Cabinet. 

 Councillor Luke Sorba, Committee Chair, informed the Committee that this 

matter was due to be discussed at Healthier Communities Select 

Committee as part of a paper on the overall public health budget at its 

meeting on the 8th October. 

 Members of the Committee did not want to see the cut reducing the 

numbers or grades of the health visitors. The Committee requested that the 

Executive Member for Schools Performance and Children’s Services take 

the comments of the CYP Select Committee on board and take them back 

to Mayor and Cabinet. 



 

 
 
 

6 

 A member of the committee commented that at the last meeting under the 

Early Help item, it had been agreed that a population needs assessment 

should return so the Committee could have more of an opportunity to look 

at the needs of the population and demographic change. The Committee 

had previously been informed it would be going to the Early Help Board and 

therefore requested that it return to CYP Select Committee either as an 

agenda item or an information item. 

 Members of the committee commented that they were concerned that the 

re-commissioning process within the Early Help Service was not looking 

enough at predicted demographic change and predictions for future service 

demand and specifications needed to be clearer in contracts. Consideration 

of whether one year or two year terms would be better was important. 

 Consideration could be made for a model where services were delivered in 

other settings outside of the children’s and family centres which could be 

hard to access from some locations. 

 
8.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
The Population Needs Assessment should go to the CYP Select Committee 
either as an agenda item or an information item.  

 
9. Select Committee work programme 

 
9.1 Councillor Luke Sorba, Chair of the Children and Young People Select 

Committee introduced the report to the Committee.  
 
9.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the work programme report be agreed. 
 

10. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
10.1 RESOLVED: 
 

A referral was made to the Public Accounts Select Committee at item 5, as 
outlined above. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


